

Town of Stoneham
P.O. Box 91
Stoneham, Me. 04231
stoneham@fairpoint.net
(207)928-2155
Stoneham-maine.com

Town of Stoneham Driveway Ordinance

- 1. Entrances to Town roads within the Town of Stoneham shall conform to the following standards:
 - a) An application shall be filled out on the form provided prior to construction of the entrance (see page 2).
 - b) Location of the entrance shall be upon the approval of the Road Commissioner to ensure the safety of the applicant's access to the Town Road.
 - c) Entrances shall be a minimum of 32 feet in width.
 - d) Culverts shall be a minimum of 15 inches in diameter to handle runoff.
 - e) Horseshoe entrances (two accesses to the road) are not allowed.
- 2. There will be no fee for the application for the entrance.
- 3. The original culvert shall be purchased by the applicant. If the driveway entrance is on a private road, maintenance of the culvert will be the burden of the owner. If the driveway is on a town road, it will be maintained by the town and replaced by the town should the culvert fail.
- 4. All applications shall be kept on file at the town office for future reference.



Town of Stoneham Application for Entrance/Driveway Permit

Date
Phone #
Culvert Size needed
eation is hereby made by
ne (North), (South), (East), (West) side of
eham, County of Oxford at a point about Feet
() Gas Station
() Roadside Store
() Other
location and requested entrance (s):
et
_feet
uildingsfeet
as Pump Basesfeet
y is to be
n or about 20
lopment requiring a DEP Site Location Permit?
Signature of Applicant